MOU Memorandum of Understanding

The Scout Group and Company are independent entities and shall operate as such in line with this MOU

Name

The Scout Group shall operate under its registered Scouting Ireland name and established variants thereof. The group name, current website, email and other online accounts are the property of the Scout Group.

The Company, as an independent body is requested by the Group to adopt a name which will ensure it is not confused with the Scout Group or which may give the impression that it is part of the Scout Group.

Authority

The Company is free to enter into any commitments or raise finance as determined solely by its Directors.

The Scout Group is free to enter into any commitments or raise finance as determined solely by its elected officers, or where required, its full membership.

The Scout Group, as the preferential client of the Company's services requests that the Group Council is updated and consulted on any Company decisions which may impact the provision of those services. The Scout Group shall ensure that the Company is updated and consulted with any Group decisions which may impact or alter the client relationship with the Company.

Provision of Services

The Company shall formally propose what services it shall offer to the Scout Group within the Port of Galway and shall demonstrate its right to offer those services and the security of tenure it holds to provide those services. As a not for profit CLG, those services shall be provided at cost to the Group and on an preferential basis and we'd request that is reflected in the Company Constitution.

Should the Scout Group cease to operate or is no longer affiliated with Scouting Ireland or any future national scout association as an active Sea Scout Group the company may withdraw the provision of services to the Group. Should this occur, the Scout Group would offer its assets to be held in trust by the Company so that they may be gifted to any future national scout association affiliated Sea Scout Group operating from the Port of Galway. Should the Company be dissolved or cease to operate then it's assets would be offered to the Scout Group.

Assets

The Scout Group is the owner of all non-infrastructure assets associated with the delivery of the Sea Scouting program, including all equipment and craft. The Group shall have access to its assets at all times.

The Company may acquire or develop fixed infrastructure assets within the Port of Galway to provide services to the Group. Group financial support for the development and upkeep of those assets shall be considered on a case by case basis by the Group with due consideration given to its obligations.